

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

---

No. 17-5171

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION CENTER

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PRESIDENTIAL ADVISORY COMMISSION ON ELECTION INTEGRITY, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

**On Appeal from an Order of the  
U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia**

---

**APPELLANT'S EMERGENCY MOTION TO EXPEDITE**

---

MARC ROTENBERG

*Counsel of Record*

ALAN BUTLER

CAITRIONA FITZGERALD

JERAMIE SCOTT

JOHN DAVISSON

Electronic Privacy Information Center

1718 Connecticut Ave. NW

Suite 200

Washington, D.C. 20009

(202) 483-1140

*Counsel for Petitioner*

*Electronic Privacy Information Center*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	8
I. Delay Will Cause Appellant Irreparable Injury.....	9
II. The District Court’s Opinion is Subject to Substantial Challenge.....	10
III. The Public has an Unusual Interest in Prompt Disposition.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Armstrong v. Bush</i> , 924 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991) .....	11
<i>Armstrong v. Exec. Office of the President</i> , 90 F.3d 553 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	10, 11
<i>Citizens for Responsibility &amp; Ethics in Washington v. Office of Admin.</i> , 566 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	10
<i>Electronic Privacy Information Center v. Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity, et al.</i> , No. 17-1320 (D.D.C. July 24, 2017) .....	5
<i>Meyer v. Bush</i> , 981 F.2d 1288 (D.C. Cir. 1993) .....	10
<i>Pub. Citizen v. DOJ</i> , 491 U.S. 440, 447 (1989) .....	9
<i>Soucie v. David</i> , 448 F.2d 1067 (D.C. Cir. 1971) .....	10

### Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1657(a) .....	8
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 551 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 11
E-Government Act of 2002, Pub. L. 107-347, 116 Stat. 2899 (codified as amended at 44 U.S.C. § 3501 note) .....	1, 2, 6, 7
Federal Advisory Committee Act, 5 U.S.C. app. 2 .....	1, 2, 7

### Other Authorities

Charter, Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity .....	3, 4
E-mail from Andrew Kossack, Designated Federal Officer, PACEI, to state election officials (July 10, 2017, 9:40 AM) .....	5
Exec. Order No. 13,799, 82 Fed. Reg. 22,389 (May 11, 2017) .....	2, 3
<i>Forty-four States and DC Have Refused to Give Certain Voter Information to Trump Commission</i> , CNN (July 5, 2017) .....	12
Letter from Kris Kobach to Alex Padilla, California Secretary of State (July 26, 2017) .....	2, 6
Letter from Kris Kobach, Vice Chair, PACEI, to Elaine Marshall, Secretary of State, North Carolina (June 28, 2017) .....	4
Letter from Michele Reagan, Arizona Sec. of State, to Kris Kobach, Vice Chair, PACEI (July 3, 2017) .....	14
<i>Presidential Advisory Commission on Election Integrity Resources</i> , The White House .....	12
Press Release, Sec. Gale Issues Statement on Request for NE Voter Record Information (July 6, 2017) .....	13
Press Release, Secretary of State Alex Padilla Reaffirms California Will Not Comply with Kobach Commission Voter Data Request (July 25, 2017) .....	13
Press Release, Secretary of State Alex Padilla Responds to Presidential Election Commission Request for Personal Data of California Voters (June 29, 2017) .....	12

U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, *Handbook of Practice and Internal Procedures* (Jan. 26, 2017)..... 9
